1988 Prep Best Performance — Boys

100m

Brain Billman
Haynes

DeShane Roberts
Justin Toca
Brown

Smith

200m

Edward Hagwood
Brian Billman
Haynes

DeShane Roberts
Justin Toca
Jonathan Pitts
400m

Edward Hagwood
Tommy Apfel
DeShane Roberts
Merrill Samuels
Reginald Moore
Yates

800m

Thomas Castelli
Cleston Wright
Darrin Green
Merrill Samuels
Tobin Daniels
Reginald Moore
Steven Hubmer
1600m

Thomas Castelli
Tobin Daniels

La

Darrin Green
Richard Puckett
Adrian Maldonado
Sean Blake
3200m

Thomas Castelli
James Mullins
Adrian Maldonado
Tobin Daniels
Richard Puckett
Chip Jones

La

As of: January 14, 2020

North Dakota

South Carolina
Indiana

California — Fremont
Tennessee
Louisiana

Virginia — Staunton
North Dakota

South Carolina
Indiana

California — Fremont
Maryland

Virginia — Staunton
Arizona

Indiana

California — Fremont
Louisiana

Indiana

Ledo HS (FL)
Oklahoma

Indiana

California — Fremont
Maryland

Louisiana
Minnesota

Ledo HS (FL)
Maryland

California — Fremont
Indiana

Missouri

Phoenix

Arizona

Ledo HS (FL)

South Carolina
Phoenix

Maryland

Missouri

Louisiana

California — Fremont

10.85
11.0
11.0
11.0
11.1
11.1

222
22.21
22.5
22.8
22.8
22.9

50.4
50.8
51.1
51.2
51.2
52.0

1:58.3
2:00.4
2:01.3
2:02.9
2:03.4
2:04.1
2:05.1

4:21.4
4:36.0
4:41.9
4:47.7
4:48.0
4:49.2
4:57.7

9:37.6

10:09.1
10:25.3
10:27.0
10:27.3
10:31.9
10:37.3
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110m Hurdles
James Mims
Shawn Richardson
Lamar Smith
Richard Noel
Willie Dowdy, Jr.
Davis

300m Hurdles
Lamar Smith

Willie Dowdy, Jr.
Shawn Richardson
Richard Noel

Billy Warnock
Anderson

High Jump
Johnny Davis

Tommy Montgomery

Lamar Smith
Thomas

Agee

Anderson

Jerome Giriffin
Long Jump
Brian Billman
Michael Cross, Jr.
Lamar Smith
James Mims

Jeff Kassinger
Johnny Davis
Triple Jump
Michael Cross, Jr.
Michael Arrington
Shawn Richardson
Anthony Jones
Edward Hagwood
Jeff Kassinger
Pole Vault
Charlton Bronner
Justin Coleman
Brian Burns
Stuart lkeda
David Parson
John Layne

Shot Put
LaMonte Newburn
James Weaver
Mateen

Brian Rogers
Jamie Higgins
Will Hicks

As of: January 14, 2020

Louisiana
Maryland
South Carolina
Indiana
Indiana
Louisiana

South Carolina
Indiana
Maryland
Indiana
Indiana
Oklahoma

Florida

Florida

South Carolina
Florida
Alabama
Oklahoma

St. Mary’s

North Dakota
St. Mary’s
South Carolina
Louisiana
Kentucky
Florida

St. Mary’s

Florida

Maryland

Model

Virginia — Staunton
Kentucky

Florida

California — Fremont
California — Fremont
California — Fremont

Western Pennsylvania

Kentucky

Indiana
Alabama
South Carolina
Maryland
Oklahoma
Louisiana

23 3%
2217
2111774
217117
216"
21 37%"

44’ 10"
43’97
411177
41° 872"
412772
40’ 117

13’07
12’ 6"
11’ 6”
11" 6"
10’ 6”
10’ 6”

46’9 V%"
46’ 3”
44 117"
44'5°%"
44’ 27
43 7%
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Discus

James Weaver
Prevot

Jermaine Greene
Holiday

LaMonte Newburn
Brandon Decker

Javelin (insufficient entries)

Brian Billman
Salavin
Durocher
400m Relay
Davis

Banks

Smith

James Mims

800m Relay
Young
Jackson
Cherry
Brown

1600m Relay
Damani Martin
DeShane Roberts
Sean Byrum
Yates

3200m Relay

Willie Savoy

Robert Rush

Tobin Daniels
Alexander Hagedorn

As of: January 14, 2020

Alabama
Louisiana
South Carolina
Florida

Indiana
Arizona

North Dakota
Louisiana
Oregon

Louisiana

South Carolina
California — Fremont
Maryland

Florida

Indiana

Tennessee

Indiana
Maryland
Louisiana
South Carolina
New York
Model

Indiana

Phoenix

Maryland

California — Fremont
Oklahoma

Florida

Maryland

Indiana
Phoenix
Alabama
North Carolina
St. Mary’s

135’ 6"
123’ 6”
119’ 9”

118’ 77"

113’ 9”
113’ 17

151’ 0"
144’ 10"
128’ 9"

44.4

44.6
44.8
45.0
45.0
45.2

1:33.5

1:33.6
1:36.0
1:36.9
1:38.3
1:39.8
1:39.8

3:271

3:34.1
3:37.0
3:37.2
3:38.8
3:39.3

8:54.3

8:56.0
9:21.8
9:31.0
9:35.0
9:43.0
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Team Scores
Indiana

South Carolina
Maryland
California — Fremont
Florida

Louisiana

North Dakota
Phoenix

Alabama

Virginia — Staunton
St. Mary’s
Oklahoma
Tennessee
Arizona

Missouri

Model

Kentucky

Western Pennsylvania

Minnesota
New York
American
Austine
Colorado
lllinois
Idaho

lowa
Nebraska
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York State
Oregon
Wisconsin

As of: January 14, 2020

90
72
69
55
49
46 -2
28
24
23
22
20
16
11 7%
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1988 Prep Best Performance — Girls

100m

Marvice Pack
Tremane Roberson
Jennifer Cook
Barbara Johnson
Cornelia Howard
Kelly Cooper
200m

Marvice Pack
Barbara Johnson
Pam Knight
Tremane Roberson
Tonia Washington
Sherry Smith
400m

Pam Knight

Millie Williams
Stephanie Catron
Tonia Washington
Tiffany Brane
Alisa Johnson
800m

Karen Gilbert
Eleanor Finnicum
Annette Burrell
Odessa Leeper
Lynn Barlow

Lori Cardamone
1600m

Elzbieta Kaminski
Wendy McCulley
Annette Burrell
Norma Basaca
Mary Beth Cryer
Pariga

3200m

Adrienne Neal
Wendy McCulley
Annette Burrell
Theresa Baer
deGroh

Mary Beth Cryer

As of: January 14, 2020

South Carolina
Washington
Phoenix

Virginia — Staunton
Kentucky
Maryland

South Carolina
Virginia — Staunton
Alabama
Washington
Alabama

lllinois

Alabama
South Carolina
St. Mary’s
Alabama
Washington
Tennessee

California-Fremont
Maryland
Maryland

Model
California-Fremont
Maryland

lllinois

Western Pennsylvania
Maryland

Arizona

Maryland

Phoenix

Maryland

Western Pennsylvania
Maryland

Maryland

lllinois

Maryland

12.55
12.6
12.69
12.9
13.0
13.1

25.88
26.3
27.0
27.0
27.4
27.8

1:01.2
1:02.7
1:04.4
1:05.0
1:05.5
1:05.7

2:40.4
2:45.0
2:45.3
2:47.3
2:47.6
2:50.0

5:34.8
5:59.1
6:05.4
6:12.2
6:26.0
6:28.0

13:09.0
13:09.2
13:19.0
14:01.0
14:26.0
14:30.0
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100m Hurdles
Tammy Gibson
Cornelia Howard
Lisa Julian
Michelle Kerns
Kathy Rozanski
Hartzog
300m Hurdles
Lisa Julian
Pam Knight
Kathy Rozanski
B. Minter
Scott
Blanca Quezada
High Jump
Shannon Kidder
Karen Gilbert
Angela Roberts
Melissa John
Tammy Gibson
Rosemary Fuller
Stephanie Chester
Long Jump
Tremane Roberson
Traci Morgan
Tammy Gibson
Karen Gilbert
Alisa Johnson
Ann Smith
Triple Jump
Millie Williams
Sharon DiTondo
Karen Gilbert
Bobbi Sue Renfrew
Wilson
Jestine Ward
Douangdet
Shot Put
Brenda Bessner
Kimberly Bradshaw
Shirley Day
Patton
Roxanne Ruiz
Brashier

As of: January 14, 2020

lllinois
Kentucky
Phoenix
Kansas
St. Mary’s
Model

Phoenix
Alabama

St. Mary’s
Florida

South Carolina
Maryland

Phoenix
California-Fremont
North Carolina

St. Mary’s

lllinois

Virginia — Staunton
Maryland

Washington
Phoenix

lllinois
California-Fremont
Tennessee
Maryland

South Carolina

St. Mary’s
California-Fremont
Maryland

North Carolina
lllinois

lllinois

Washington
St. Mary’s
Mississippi
Alabama
Phoenix
Alabama

17.4
18.1
18.3
18.3
18.5
18.9

50.7
54.8
55.5
55.6
55.6
55.9

5 8"
52
50
49"
4’8"
4’ 8"
4’ 8"

16" 10 74"
16’ 8”
187 %"
15’ 6”
156772
14’10 2"

32" 47
3127
30" 7 VA’
29' 54"
29'0”
28117
28 11°%"

4110 %"
33" 3 %"
33 17
32' 8"
326 2
32’ 47

New National Deaf Prep Records
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Discus

Brenda Bessner
Shirley Day
Brashier

Orr

Kimberly Bradshaw
Roxanne Ruiz

Washington
Mississippi
Alabama
California-Fremont
St. Mary’s

Phoenix

Javelin (insufficient entries)

Brenda Bessner
Simmons
400m Relay

Lisa Julian
Traci Morgan
Shannon Kidder
Jennifer Cook

Kelly Cooper
Stephanie Chester
Bobbi Sue Renfrew
Ann Smith

800m Relay

Jestine Ward
Sherry Smith
Douangdet
Tammy Gibson

1600m Relay

Traci Morgan

Lisa Julian
Shannon Kidder
Levine

Bobbi Sue Renfrew
Annette Burrell
Ratanda Finney
Ann Smith

As of: January 14, 2020

Washington
Oregon

Phoenix

Washington
lllinois
Texas
Maryland

South Carolina

Illinois

Maryland
Tennessee
lowa
Phoenix
Mississippi

Phoenix

Maryland

Alabama
lllinois
Washington
Tennessee

110’ 9”
9910 2"
99’ 8 2"
95’ 9”
92' 0"
88 7"

167 8"
699 %

53.16

53.8
541
54.8
55.0

55.3

1:55.8

1:57.7
1:59.5
1:59.9
2:00.0
2:02.0

4:43.4

4:43.4

4:49.0
4:49.8
4:55.8
4:59.0
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3200m Relay

Michelle Moore
Angela Stephenson
Douangdet
Elzbieta Kaminski

Team Scores
Maryland

Phoenix

lllinois
Washington
Alabama

South Carolina

St. Mary’s
California-Fremont
Western Pennsylvania
Mississippi
Virginia — Staunton
Kansas

Kentucky
Tennessee

Texas

North Carolina
Model

Arizona

lowa

Florida

Austine

Colorado

Idaho

Nebraska

New Jersey

New York

Oregon

As of: January 14, 2020

Illinois

Maryland
Kansas
Tennessee
South Carolina

11:09.6

11:28.0
12:28.7
12:29.0
15:15.3
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